

No. 21-954

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement 2

Argument:

 I. Section 1252(f)(1) deprived the lower courts of jurisdiction to grant an injunction or vacatur, but would not have barred properly crafted declaratory relief 5

 A. The district court lacked jurisdiction to enter injunctive relief..... 6

 B. Section 1252(f)(1) would not bar a properly crafted declaratory judgment in this case..... 11

 C. The district court’s universal vacatur remedy was not authorized by 5 U.S.C. 706 and was barred by Section 1252(f)(1) 14

 II. Section 1252(f)(1)’s jurisdictional limit is not forfeitable, and in any event was preserved in this case..... 19

 III. Section 1252(f)(1) does not limit this Court’s jurisdiction to decide the questions presented 21

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alli v. Decker, 650 F.3d 1007 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 13, 14

Arizona v. Biden, 31 F.4th 469 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 18

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997) 21

Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co., 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)..... 20

Calderon Jimenez v. McAleenan, No. 18-cv-10225,
D. Ct. Doc. 295 (D. Mass. June 28, 2019)..... 13

Califano v. Sanders, 430 U.S. 99 (1977) 19

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982).....	13
<i>DHS v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	17, 18
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)	10
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	7
<i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> , 912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 188 (2020)	14
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	20
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	7
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	11
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	11, 12
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908).....	20
<i>Make the Road N.Y. v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	8, 18
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	6, 8, 9, 11, 22
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	7, 9
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	9, 10
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	20
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	19
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	12
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001), overruled by <i>The Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Wolf v. Innovation Law Lab</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1564 (2020)	10
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	18
Act of Aug. 24, 1937, ch. 754, § 3, 50 Stat. 752-753	17
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 702(1)	18, 19
5 U.S.C. 703.....	16, 17
5 U.S.C. 706.....	2, 4, 14, 15, 18
5 U.S.C. 706(2)	14, 15, 16, 17, 18
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	15
Hobbs Act, 28 U.S.C. 2342.....	16
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, sec. 306(a)(2), § 242(f), 110 Stat. 3009-611.....	9
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
8 U.S.C. 1221-1232.....	1, 3, 5
8 U.S.C. 1225.....	4, 5, 6
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)	12
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2)(A).....	1, 3
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2)(C).....	1, 3
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)(1)(A)	11, 12
8 U.S.C. 1252(f).....	3, 11
8 U.S.C. 1252(f)(1)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1252(f)(2).....	7

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. 1341.....	7
28 U.S.C. 1254	21
28 U.S.C. 2201(a)	11, 12
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	6, 7, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1996).....	13
John Harrison, <i>Section 706 of the Administrative Procedure Act Does Not Call for Universal Injunctions or Other Universal Remedies</i> , 37 <i>Yale J. on Reg. Bull.</i> 37 (2020).....	16, 17
Memorandum from Attorney General Jefferson B. Sessions, <i>Litigation Guidelines for Cases Presenting the Possibility of Nationwide Injunctions</i> (Sept. 13, 2018), https://go.usa.gov/xuwNn	16
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1993)	8
